Public Document Pack
Helen Barrington
Director of Legal
Services
County Hall
Matlock
Derbyshire
DE4 3AG

and

Democratic

democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk
Direct Dial 01629 539035
Ask for Alec Dubberley, Head of
Democratic and Registration Services

PUBLIC
To: Members of Cabinet

Wednesday, 31 August 2022
Dear Councillor,
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on
Thursday, 8 September 2022 in Committee Room 1, County Hall,
Matlock, the agenda for which is set out below.
Yours faithfully

Helen Barrington
Director of Legal and Democratic Services
AGENDA
1.

To receive apologies for absence

2.

To receive declarations of interest (if any)

3.

To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)

4.

To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting
held on 28 July 2022 (Pages 1 - 8)

5.

Capital Budget Monitoring & Forecast as at Q1 2022-23 (Pages 9 - 20)

6.

Preparation of Budget 2023-24 (Pages 21 - 32)

7.

Derbyshire and Derby Road Safety Strategy (Pages 33 - 62)

8.

Safer Roads Fund Project A5012 Via Gellia, Cromford to Newhaven
(Pages 63 - 70)

9.

Safer Roads Fund Project A5004 Long Hill , Buxton To Whaley Bridge
(Pages 71 - 78)

10.

Development of a partnership approach to the commissioning of physical
activity provision in Derbyshire (Pages 79 - 88)

11.

Grant funding for provision of trauma informed practice training (Pages 89 94)

12.

Refresh of Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 95 - 128)

13.

Partnership Support of the Homelessness Strategy (Pages 129 - 166)

14.

Multiply Programme (Pages 167 - 208)

15.

Forward Plan (Pages 209 - 232)

16.

Exclusion of the Public
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.”

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS
17.

To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on
28 July 2022 (Pages 233 - 234)

18.

The Council's membership of emPSN (Pages 235 - 246)

19.

Contract Award - Nicotine Replacement Therapy (NRT) (Pages 247 - 254)

20.

Award of Contract for Preservation Services (Pages 255 - 266)

Agenda Item 4
PUBLIC
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 28 July 2022 at Committee
Room 1, County Hall, Matlock.

PRESENT
Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair)
Councillors S Spencer, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten and K S Athwal.
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor C Renwick.
Officers present: Helen Barrington (Director - Legal and Democratic Services), Claire
Brailsford (Director - Environment & Transport), Dan Careless (Strategic Lead for
School and Learning), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration
Services), Iain Little (Deputy Director of Public Health), Paul Stone (Assistant
Director of Finance) and Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and
Health).
134/22

TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)
None received.

135/22

TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY)
None received.

136/22

TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2022
RESOLVED:
To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7
July 2022.

137/22

PERFORMANCE AND REVENUE OUTTURN 2021 22
Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in
advance of the meeting, providing an update on the Council Plan
performance, and setting out the Council’s final revenue outturn position
for 2021-22.
RESOLVED to:
1) Note the Council Plan performance and the revenue outturn

Page 1

position for 2021-22;
2) Consider whether there are any further actions that should be
undertaken to improve pe
[...]
ctober 2022 for discussion.
RESOLVED:
To note the contents of the Forward Plan attached at Appendix 2 to the
report.

146/22

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED:
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of
the items of business, that if members of the public were present,
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.

Page 6

147/22

TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES
OF THE MEETING HELD 7 JULY 2022
RESOLVED:
To approve as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held
on 7 July 2022.

148/22

PROPOSED SPEND OF SUPPLEMENTAL SUBSTANCE MISUSE
TREATMENT GRANT
RESOLVED:
To approve the recommendations in the not for publication report.
The meeting finished at 2.50 pm

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

FOR PUBLICATION
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CABINET
8 September 2022
Report of the Director of Finance & ICT
Capital budget monitoring and forecast as at Quarter 1 2022-23
(Corporate Services and Budget)

1.

Divisions Affected

1.1

County-wide

2.

Key Decision

2.1

Yes.

3.

Purpose

3.1

To inform Cabinet of the latest Capital budget monitoring position as at
30 June 2022.

4.

Information and Analysis

4.1

The report includes Cabinet approved schemes that have been active
during this financial year, including schemes closed in year. Each
scheme has a nominated budget holder who is responsible for ensuring
the scheme stays within budget, and who provides the projected spend
figures. The schemes have been approved over several previous years
in addition to the current year.

4.2

The 2022-23 capital programme is £101.896m, approved adjustments
to this figure reduced this to £95.757m. The budget for active schemes
bei
[...]


9.1

Appendix 1 – Implications

9.2

Appendix 2 – Budget Preparation Timetable

10.

Recommendations

That Cabinet:
10.1 Approves the timetable for completion of the 2023-24 budget, including
arrangements for consultation with stakeholders and the carrying out of
an assessment of the need for a full equality impact assessment on
budget saving proposals.
10.2 Notes the proposals for reviewing and updating the Five Year Financial
Plan.
10.3 Notes the arrangements for reviewing Earmarked Reserves and
updating the General Reserve projections.
11.

Reasons for Recommendations

11.1 The Council’s Constitution contains Budget and Policy Framework
Procedure Rules, which must be followed when the Council sets its
budget. These require that Cabinet will publicise a timetable for making
proposals to the Council for the adoption of any plan, strategy or budget
that forms part of the budget and policy framework, and its
arrangements for consultation after publication of those initial proposals.
Cabinet must propose a budget by early February to allow the Council,
should it so wish, to raise objections and refer the budget proposals
back to Cabinet for further consideration, allowing time to finalise the
precepts before 1 March.
11.2 When setting the budget, the Council must be mindful of the potential
impact on service users. The consultation activities which are proposed
in the preparation of the 2023-24 budget are relevant in this respect.

Page 25

11.3 Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 imposes an obligation on Members
to have due regard to protecting and promoting the welfare and
interests of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic (age;
disability; gender re-assignment; marriage and civil partnership;
pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex and sexual
orientation). The high-level initial Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)
which will be undertaken at a corporate level will help identify areas
where there is a significant risk of adverse impact
[...]
ould be
invited to provide comments within a generally 21 day period (but this

Page 74

“end date” may be extended, subject to the 21 days being from the end
date for the latter Public Exhibition Event).
6.

Alternative Options Considered

6.1

The need for a road safety scheme in this location has been identified
by the number of road safety collisions and their severity. The Council
could consider a ‘Do Nothing’ option, however, in this instance, it is
likely the trends would continue until further road safety measures were
introduced.

6.2

The vision for the Council’s highway network includes delivering a safe
network for Derbyshire’s road users, failure to deliver this scheme would
impact on the Council’s ability to deliver against this vision. Failure to
deliver this ‘safer roads’ scheme could also affect future funding
opportunities with the DfT and limit the Council’s access to those
opportunities.

7.

Implications

7.1

Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the
preparation of the report.

8.

Background Papers

8.1

Cabinet Report 31 January 2017: Road Safety Fund (Minute No. 36/17
refers).

8.2

Safer Roads Fund DfT Approval letter A5004 & A5012 Grant
Determination (2020/21): No. 31/5369.

8.3

Cabinet Report 11 October 2018: Safer Roads Fund: A619 Bakewell to
Baslow – Acceptance of Grant from the Department for Transport
(Minute No.249/18 refers).

9.

Appendices

9.1

Appendix 1 – Implications.

10.

Recommendations

That Cabinet:
a)

Approves the progress of the A5004 Safer Roads Fund Major Project
to the Consultation and Public Engagement process.

Page 75

b)

c)

11.

Confirms receipt of and accept the Department for Transport Grant at
the confirmed value of £2.54 million for the Safer Roads Fund A5004
“Long Hill” Buxton to Whaley bridge project, and that this Grant
Value/Project Budget should be confirmed in the 2023-24 Capital
Programme.
Confirms that the outcome of the Consultation, together with the final
Scheme Design and
[...]
re varied offer of activities and increased choice for the
resident.
b) Derbyshire County Council entering into negotiations to develop a
partnership agreement (as outlined in the Councils Financial
Regulations, pages 111 to 115) with Active Partners Trust (A Charitable
Trust that delivers Active Derbyshire and Active Nottinghamshire, the
primary local delivery partner for Sport England), and current providers,
district and borough councils and SHIFT, who deliver Exercise by
Referral, Walk Derbyshire, a programme for Looked after Children and
Jog Derbyshire.
c) Following legal advice, Derbyshire County Council Public Health
negotiating a partnership agreement which will involve all parties for the
first year to ensure that a new model of services is developed, and all
legal requirements are met. With the intention to move towards a sole
provider model in year two with Active Derbyshire becoming the lead
commissioning body. We will be working closely with legal colleagues to
ensure the partnership agreement is in-line with policy.
d) Agrees that the Director of Public Health approves the associated
service specification and partnership agreement.
4 Information and Analysis
4.1

Background
There are nine grant agreements in place with district and borough
councils and SHIFT, totalling £0.500m per year which are funded by the
Public Health Grant, and have been renewed on a regular basis.
Changes to the Council’s grant policy means that it is not possible to
maintain the current provision via grant funding. It is the intention to
develop a lead provider model through a partnership agreement to
ensure longer term investment in services.

4.2

A grant agreement is also in place with Active Derbyshire, totalling
£0.312m for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023, which is funded
through the Public Health Place budget for them to support the public
health priority of increasing physical activity levels across Derbyshire
and to lead the strategic direction, informing deliv
[...]
ke place with Active Derbyshire and current providers.
A detailed service specification will be drafted and agreed.

6

Alternative Options Considered

6.1

Do nothing and allow the current grant agreements to expire. Notice
would need to be served and the current provision would cease, leaving
a gap in services.

7

Implications

7.1

Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the
preparation of the report.

Page 83

8.

Background Papers

8.1

Cabinet paper – Investment in population nutrition and activity
programmes 9 July 2020

8.2

Cabinet paper – Investment in Physical Activity Programmes 9
December 2021

9.

Appendices

9.1

Appendix 1 sets out the implications considered in the preparation of
this report.

10.

Recommendation(s)
Cabinet is asked to approve the approach to Public Health physical
activity provision as set out in this paper:

a) Derbyshire County Council Public Health entering negotiations to
develop of a partnership agreement (as outlined in the Council’s
Financial Regulation’s, pages 111 to 115) with Active Partners Trust,
and current providers, district and borough councils and SHIFT, who
deliver Exercise by Referral, Walk Derbyshire, a programme for Looked
after Children and Jog Derbyshire.
b) The development of a partnership agreement to achieve the aims and
objectives of the Council by the most effective means and to improve
service delivery by maximising and sharing the use of resources and
forging new relationships and ways of working.
c) The negotiation of a partnership agreement which will involve all parties
for the first year to ensure that a new model of services is developed,
and all legal requirements are met. With the intention to move towards a
sole provider model in year 2 with Active Partners Trust (Active
Derbyshire) becoming the lead commissioning body.
d) Agrees that the Director of Public Health approves the associated
service specification and partnership agreement.
11.

Reasons for Recommendation(s)

11
[...]
ical
activity.
.
Other
Risk Management
7.1

The Council’s Financial Regulations set out certain controls and steps
based on the production of a risk assessment. We will be working
closely with legal colleagues to ensure the partnership agreement is inline with this policy. Any risk will be managed by Public Health and
reduced through ensuring the partnership agreement reduces risk to
DCC

7.2

This is potentially a political sensitive decision. All eight district and
borough councils are currently funded based on population and physical
activity levels, to deliver exercise by referral, Walk Derbyshire (led

Page 87

walks) and Looked After Children, as well as Jog Derbyshire. If this
funding is changed and service delivery amended, it could impact upon
future service delivery.

Page 88

Agenda Item 11

FOR PUBLICATION

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CABINET
Thursday, 8 September 2022
Report of the Director - Public Health
Grant funding for provision of trauma informed practice training
(Cabinet Member for Health and Communities)

1.

Divisions Affected

1.1

County-wide

2.

Key Decision

2.1

This is not a Key Decision

3.

Purpose

3.1

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to utilise the
Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) to:
a) Grant fund Derbyshire Mind to lead the development and provision
of systemwide support and training for services working with
residents in Derbyshire to have trauma-informed conversations that
recognise the impact of trauma and how residents can be supported
to engage in health protecting and health promoting behaviours,
including minimising disease transmission. Work will start October
2022 and run to March 2024, with grant funding expended by March
2023, at a cost of £0.495m with funding coming from the Contain
Outbreak Management Fund.

Page 89

4.

Information and Analysis

4.1

Trauma is defined as a response to discrete or prolonged circumstance
which at some point is experienced as an uncontrollable serious threat

[...]
utbreak Management Fund and alternative
resources are not available within the Public Health Grant.

7.

Implications

7.1

Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the
preparation of the report.

8.

Background Papers

8.1

Associations between adverse childhood experiences, attitudes towards
COVID-19 restrictions and vaccine hesitancy: a cross-sectional study |
BMJ Open

8.2

Child abuse extent and nature, England and Wales - Office for National
Statistics (ons.gov.uk)

8.3

My Life My View 2021 (derbyshire.gov.uk)

Page 92

8.4

Vulnerable children and young people survey: summary of returns
waves 1 to 22 (publishing.service.gov.uk)

8.5

Kraus, Shaw & Cairney. 2004. A descriptive epidemiology of lifetime
trauma. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/15584789/

8.6

Wigglesworth. 2021. Trauma-informed working.

9

Appendices

9.1

Appendix 1 – Implications

10

Recommendation(s)
That Cabinet approve the usage of the Contain Outbreak Management
Fund to:
a) Grant fund Derbyshire Mind to lead the development and provision
of systemwide support and training for services working with
residents in Derbyshire to have trauma-informed conversations that
recognise the impact of trauma and how residents can be
supported to engage in health protecting and health promoting
behaviours, including minimising disease transmission. Work will
start October 2022 and run to March 2024, with grant funding
expended by March 2023, at a cost of £0.495m with funding
coming from the Contain Outbreak Management Fund.

11

Reasons for Recommendation(s)

11.1 To support services working with residents in Derbyshire to have
trauma-informed conversations that recognise the impact of trauma and
how residents can be supported to engage in health protecting and
health promoting behaviours, including minimising disease
transmission.
12

Is it necessary to waive the call in period?

12.1 No
Report James Creaghan,
Author: Carol Ford,
Louise Noon

Contact james.creaghan@derbyshire.gov.uk,
[...]
 strategies to improve health outcomes.
Adopt the strategy. This is the preferred option as Derbyshire County
Council have successfully worked with partners in the past to reduce
rough sleeping and homelessness and it is recognised that people of
risk of homelessness may be in need of public health or other service
support.

6.2

7.

Implications

7.1

Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the
preparation of the report.

8.

Background Papers

8.1

8.5

Supporting homeless populations in Derbyshire – Health and Wellbeing
Board, 30 September 2021.
Minutes of the Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing Board – 30 September
2021
Funding to support the ‘no second night’ scheme in Derbyshire –
Cabinet Member Meeting – Health and Communities, 7 January 2021
Use of Contain Outbreak Management Fund to support homeless
population throughout winter 2021/22
Government Guidance - Homelessness: applying All Our Health

9.

Appendices

9.1

Appendix 1 – Implications

9.2

Appendix 2 – Derbyshire Homelessness Strategy 2022 - 2027

10.

Recommendation(s)

8.2
8.3
8.4

Page 132

That Cabinet:
a)
b)

c)
d)

11.

Note the Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.
Endorse the principle of the Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough
Sleeping Strategy and recognise that people at risk of homelessness
may be in need of public health or other service support.
Note that Derbyshire County Council does not have overall
responsibility for housing and homelessness.
Note that the Council supports the implementation of the Derbyshire
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy from a partnership point
of view.
Reasons for Recommendation(s)

11.1 Recognise that homelessness is a complex issue which requires a
person-centred partnership response from a range of agencies, and
some county council services will support the implementation of this
strategy. However, it is important that Cabinet notes Derbyshire County
Council does not have overall responsibility for housing and
homelessn
[...]
ion because it will be significant in terms of its effect
on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more
electoral areas in the County.

3.

Purpose

3.1

To seek Cabinet approval for:
a) The Council to act as the accountable body for the Government’s
three year, Multiply programme for Derbyshire covering the
financial years 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 and any
associated grant funding awarded by government for the period
b) Authority to be delegated to the Executive Director of Place to
undertake any operational decisions required to implement the
Multiply programme within Derbyshire. This will allow the Council
to respond flexibly and effectively to any challenges, risks and

Page 167

opportunities that occur during the grant period and maintain our
ability to swiftly adopt delivery as required.
c) The Council to accept the total Grant funding from the
Department for Education, split over the three years of the
Programme.
3. Information and Analysis
Multiply and Levelling Up
3.1 A key component of the Government’s Levelling Up agenda is to ensure
that by 2030, the number of people successfully completing high-quality
skills training will have significantly increased in every area of England.
Accordingly, the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) has allocated
£559m to the Multiply Programme to be spent on three components of
Multiply:
1.
2.
3.

New local numeracy provision (£270,434,517 in England)
A national digital numeracy platform; and
On testing new approaches to addressing barriers to participation.

3.2 The Multiply Programme is about helping people improve their ability to
understand and use maths in daily life, home, and work. For example,
this could be improving household finances, helping children with
homework, making more sense of the facts in the media, or improving
numeracy skills specific to a line of work.
3.3 To achieve this, Government has provisionally allocated local areas with
funding over a three-year period to develop and d
[...]
 delegated to the Executive Director of Place to
undertake any operational decisions required to implement the Multiply
programme within Derbyshire. This will allow the Council to respond
flexibly and effectively to any challenges, risks and opportunities that
occur during the grant period and maintain our ability to swiftly adopt
delivery as required.
c) The Council to accept the total Grant funding from the Department for
Education, split over the three years of the Programme.

11.

Reasons for Recommendation(s)

11.1 To enable the Council to deliver the Multiply Programme as set out in this
report.
12.

Is it necessary to waive the call-in period? Yes

12.1 Yes, it is necessary to waive the call-in period as the decision is urgent
and any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would seriously
prejudice the Council’s or the public interest. Councillor Tony Kemp –
Chairman of the Improvement & Scrutiny Committee – Resources has
approved the waiver of the call-in period and agreed both the decision
proposed is reasonable in all the circumstances and that it should be
dealt with as a matter of urgency.

Page 173

Report Author:
Andrew Marsh

Contact details:
Andrew.marsh@derbyshire.gov.uk

Page 174

Appendix 1
Implications
Financial

The allocation to the Council is
2022/23
2023/24
2024/25
Total

£1,137,603.28
£1,312,619.16
£1,312,619.16
£3,762,841.60

The Year 1 (22-23 FY) allocation was based upon a 12 month spend, but the
reality is that the delivery time is only 6 months. The Council has programmed
to spend the full £1,137,603.28, and it will need to make decisions over the
coming months on the actual likely spend given the reduced timescale. This
unallocated budget will need to be returned to the Department for Education
as there are no budget role overs. Monies not spent in each financial year will
be returned. The DFE will make payments on that basis.
As contracts will be paid on an outcomes basis (in arrears) there is no risk to
the Council so long 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 8 September 2022 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, K S Athwal and C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor J Patten. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Carol Cammiss (Executive 
Director - Children's Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration 
Services), Mary Fairman (Senior Solicitor), Peter Handford (Director Of Finance & 
Ict), Chris Henning (Executive Director - Place), Helen Jones (Executive Director - 
Adult Social Care and Health) and Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate 
Services and Transformation). 

  
149/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 Councillor Hart declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10 as a 

Member of the Board of the Active Partnership Trust. 
  

150/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
  

151/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JULY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
July 2022. 
  

152/22 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING & FORECAST AS AT Q1 2022-23 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of the latest Capital budget 
monitoring position as at 30 June 2022. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Note the current position on the monitoring of Capital schemes. 



 

 

  
153/22 PREPARATION OF BUDGET 2023-24 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the proposed timetable for 
the Council’s 2023-24 budget preparation and procedures and the 
associated consultation arrangements.   
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Approve the timetable for completion of the 2023-24 budget, 
including arrangements for consultation with stakeholders and the 
carrying out of an assessment of the need for a full equality impact 
assessment on budget saving proposals; 

  
2)   Note the proposals for reviewing and updating the Five Year 

Financial Plan; and 
  

3)   Note the arrangements for reviewing Earmarked Reserves and 
updating the General Reserve projections. 

  
154/22 DERBYSHIRE AND DERBY ROAD SAFETY STRATEGY 

 
 Councillor K S Athwal introduced a report, which was circulated in 

advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the new Derbyshire and 
Derby Road Safety Partnership Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Approve the new Derbyshire and Derby Road Safety Partnership 
Strategy set out at Appendix 2 to this report; and 

  
2)   Agree to a new Derbyshire killed and seriously injured (KSI) road 

casualty reduction target for the year 2030, of 33% of the baseline 
mean annual KSI figure for the five-year period 2015 to 2019. 

  
155/22 SAFER ROADS FUND PROJECT A5012 VIA GELLIA, CROMFORD 

TO NEWHAVEN 
 

 Councillor K S Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to progress the A5012 Safer 
Roads Fund Major Project. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)    Approve the progress of the A5012 Safer Roads Fund Major 



 

 

Project to the Consultation and Public Engagement process; 
  

2)    Confirm receipt of and accept the Department for Transport Grant 
at the confirmed value of £3.079m for the Safer Roads Fund 
A5012 “Via Gellia” Cromford to Newhaven project, and that this 
Grant Value/Project Budget should be confirmed in the 2023-24 
Capital Programme; and 

  
3)    Confirm that the outcome of the Consultation, together with the 

final scheme design and procurement strategy, will be reported 
back to Cabinet for approval. 

  
156/22 SAFER ROADS FUND PROJECT A5004 LONG HILL , BUXTON TO 

WHALEY BRIDGE 
 

 Councillor K S Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to progress the A5004 Safer 
Roads Fund Major Project. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Approve the progress of the A5004 Safer Roads Fund Major 
Project to the Consultation and Public Engagement process; 

  
2)   Confirm receipt of and accept the Department for Transport Grant 

at the confirmed value of £2.54 million for the Safer Roads Fund 
A5004 “Long Hill” Buxton to Whaley bridge project, and that this 
Grant Value/Project Budget should be confirmed in the 2023-24 
Capital Programme; and 

  
3)   Confirm that the outcome of the Consultation, together with the 

final Scheme Design and Procurement Strategy, will be reported 
back to Cabinet for approval. 

  
157/22 DEVELOPMENT OF A PARTNERSHIP APPROACH TO THE 

COMMISSIONING OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY PROVISION IN 
DERBYSHIRE 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to change the grant funding of 
physical activity interventions to a commissioned approach. 
  
RESOLVED to approve the approach to Public Health physical activity 
provision as set out in this paper:  
  

1)   Derbyshire County Council Public Health entering negotiations to 



 

 

develop of a partnership agreement (as outlined in the Council’s 
Financial Regulation’s, pages 111 to 115) with Active Partners 
Trust, and current providers, district and borough councils and 
SHIFT, who deliver Exercise by Referral, Walk Derbyshire, a 
programme for Looked after Children and Jog Derbyshire; 

  
2)   The development of a partnership agreement to achieve the aims 

and objectives of the Council by the most effective means and to 
improve service delivery by maximising and sharing the use of 
resources and forging new relationships and ways of working;  

  
3)   The negotiation of a partnership agreement which will involve all 

parties for the first year to ensure that a new model of services is 
developed, and all legal requirements are met. With the intention 
to move towards a sole provider model in year 2 with Active 
Partners Trust (Active Derbyshire) becoming the lead 
commissioning body; and 

  
4)   Agrees that the Director of Public Health approves the associated 

service specification and partnership agreement. 
  

158/22 GRANT FUNDING FOR PROVISION OF TRAUMA INFORMED 
PRACTICE TRAINING 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to utilise the Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Approve usage of the Contain Outbreak Management Fund to grant fund 
Derbyshire Mind to lead the development and provision of systemwide 
support and training for services working with residents in Derbyshire to 
have trauma-informed conversations that recognise the impact of trauma 
and how residents can be supported to engage in health protecting and 
health promoting behaviours, including minimising disease transmission. 
Work will start October 2022 and run to March 2024, with grant funding 
expended by March 2023, at a cost of £0.495m with funding coming 
from the Contain Outbreak Management Fund. 
  

159/22 REFRESH OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, asking Cabinet to note that the Health and 
Wellbeing strategy had been recently refreshed. 
  



 

 

RESOLVED to note that: 
  

1)   The Health and Wellbeing Board approved the final version of the 
refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 
  

2)   The refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been published; 
and 
  

3)   A full strategy refresh will take place in 2023. 
  

160/22 PARTNERSHIP SUPPORT OF THE HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, outlining the Council's support of the 
implementation of the Homelessness Strategy from a partnership 
perspective. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)    Note the Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy; 
  

2)    Endorse the principle of the Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy and recognise that people at risk of 
homelessness may be in need of public health or other service 
support; 

  
3)    Note that Derbyshire County Council does not have overall 

responsibility for housing and homelessness; and 
  

4)    Note that the Council supports the implementation of the 
Derbyshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy from a 
partnership point of view. 

  
161/22 MULTIPLY PROGRAMME 

 
 Councillor T King introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting seeking Cabinet approval for the Council to act 
as the accountable body for the Government’s three year Multiply 
programme for Derbyshire. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Approve that the Council acts as the accountable body for the 
Government’s three year, Multiply programme for Derbyshire 
covering the financial years 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 and 
any associated grant funding awarded by government for the 



 

 

period; 
  

2)   Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place to undertake 
any operational decisions required to implement the Multiply 
programme within Derbyshire.  This will allow the Council to 
respond flexibly and effectively to any challenges, risks and 
opportunities that occur during the grant period and maintain our 
ability to swiftly adopt delivery as required; and 

  
3)   Accept the total Grant funding from the Department for Education, 

split over the three years of the Programme. 
  

162/22 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that presented the Executive's Forward Plan for 
the period 1 September to 31 December 2022 for discussion. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the contents of the Forward Plan attached at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
  

163/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of 
the items of business, that if members of the public were present, 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

164/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JULY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 July 2022. 
  

165/22 THE COUNCIL'S MEMBERSHIP OF EMPSN 
 

 RESOLVED: 



 

 

  
To approve the recommendation in the not for publication report. 
  

166/22 CONTRACT AWARD - NICOTINE REPLACEMENT THERAPY (NRT) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendation in the not for publication report. 
  

167/22 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PRESERVATION SERVICES 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations in the not for publication report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.49 pm 
 
 
 


